2018, without taking into account the existence of new investments or financing that can be made from that moment
onwards.

The following tables show, through a static gap, the distribution of maturities and revisions of variable interest rates,
at December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017, of the sensitive masses of the balance sheet, regardless of
valuation adjustments. For those masses without contractual maturity, their sensitivity to interest rates has been
analyzed along with their expected maturity term.

40

Financial Report 2018

At December 31, 2018:

At December 31, 2017:

For calculating the impact on the financial margin, interest rate projection simulations have been carried out with a
period of one year and under the assumption of a constant balance structure (conditions defined by Circular 2/2016
of the Bank of Spain).

The impact on the financial margin and economic value at a decrease of 200 basis points has been calculated on
the base scenario, which uses the implicit types of the market curve.

in thousands of
Euros Sensitive balance sheet

As a % of total
assets (TA)

Quantification of static gap

RENEWAL
Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities Simple Accum.

Ac. Gap

  (%TA)

Up to 1 month   310,059  285,993 13.2% 12..2% 24,066 24,066 1.0%

From 1 to 3 months   640,340  305,182 27.2% 13.0% 335,158 359,225 15.3%

From 3 to 6 months   426,670  159,915 18.1% 6.8% 266,756 625,980 26.6%

From 6 to 12 months   405,251  49,143 17.2% 2.1% 356,108 982,088 41.7%

ACCUMULATED 12M   1,782,321  800,233 75.7% 34.0%  982,088 41.7%

From 1 to 2 years   95,589  53,995
4.1% 2.3%

41,594 1,023,682
43.5%

From 2 to 3 years   13,599  32,041
0.6% 1.4%

(18,442) 1,005,241
42.7%

From 3 to 4 years   8,707  333,020
0.4% 14.1%

(324,312) 680,928
28.9%

From 4 to 5 years   13,672  44,232
0.6% 1.9%

(30,559) 650,369
27.6%

From 5 to 7 years   57,340  56,308
2.4% 2.4%

1,032 651,401
27.7%

From 7 to 10 years   5,956  19,544
0.3% 0.8%

(13,588) 637,813
27.1%

From 10 to 15 years   7,922  (4,413)
0.3% -0.2%

12,334 650,147
27.6%

From 15 to 20 years   7,476  -
0.3% 0.0%

7,476 657,623
27.9%

From 20 to 25 years   3,495  -
0.1% 0.0%

3,495 661,119
28.1%

Total   1,996,079  1,334,960 84.8% 56.7%  661,119 28.1%

in thousands of Euros
Sensitive balance sheet

As a % of total assets
(TA)

Quantification of static gap

RENEWAL
Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities Simple Accum.

Ac.
Gap

(%TA)

Up to 1 month 296,219 315,223 11.5% 12.2% (19,004) (19,004) -0.7%

From 1 to 3 months 459,845 397,430 17.8% 15.4% 62,415 43,412 1.7%

From 3 to 6 months 447,735 145,457 17.4% 5.6% 302,278 345,690 13.4%

From 6 to 12 months 422,366 21,909 16.4% 0.8% 400,456 746,146 28.9%

ACCUMULATED 12M 1,626,165 880,019 63.0% 34.1%   746,146 28.9%

From 1 to 2 years 147,253 77,184 5.7% 3.0% 70,068 816,214 31.6%

From 2 to 3 years 97,258 24,275 3.8% 0.9% 72,983 889,197 34.5%

From 3 to 4 years 53,817 18,025 2.1% 0.7% 35,792 924,989 35.9%

From 4 to 5 years 59,181 319,275 2.3% 12.4% (260,094) 664,896 25.8%

From 5 to 7 years 77,671 68,550 3.0% 2.7% 9,121 674,017 26.1%

From 7 to 10 years 7,527 60,324 0.3% 2.3% (52,798) 621,219 24.1%

From 10 to 15 years 6,709 34,489 0.3% 1.3% (27,780) 593,439 23.0%

From 15 to 20 years 4,854 1,100 0.2% 0.0% 3,754 597,193 23.1%

From 20 to 25 years 3,206 0 0.1% 0.0% 3,206 600,399 23.3%

Total 2,083,640 1,483,241 80.8% 57.5%   600,399 23.3%

41

Financial Report 2018

31/12/2018
(Thousands of euros) Interest margin (1) Impact on equity (2)

200 basic points decrease  (570) 53.279

31/12/2017
(Thousands of euros) Interest margin (1) Impact on equity (2)

200 basic points decrease (310) 51.877

(1) Sensitivity to 1 year of interest margin of sensitive balance masses.
(2) Sensitivity of the base economic value of sensitive masses of balance.
(1 and 2) A floor is considered 0%, except for rates that are below 0% in the calculation of the stress scenario.

The balance is positioned at the end of 2018 on interest rate increases due to the exceptionally low type of rates
environment. Insofar as there is a progressive increase in the type curve, the financial margin and the economic
value of the Group will have a positive effect in line with the dynamics and risk management of the financial sector.